Broken or fractured a hip						
OSQ010a	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent		
Missing	1	0.02	1	0.02		
1 : Yes	88	1.63	89	1.64		
2 : No	5317	98.26	5406	99.91		
7 : Refused	2	0.04	5408	99.94		
9 : Don't know	3	0.06	5411	100.00		

Broken or fractured a wrist						
OSQ010b	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent		
Missing	1	0.02	1	0.02		
1 : Yes	530	9.79	531	9.81		
2 : No	4875	90.09	5406	99.91		
7 : Refused	2	0.04	5408	99.94		
9 : Don't know	3	0.06	5411	100.00		

Broken or fractured spine						
OSQ010c	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent		
Missing	1	0.02	1	0.02		
1 : Yes	119	2.20	120	2.22		
2 : No	5278	97.54	5398	99.76		
7 : Refused	2	0.04	5400	99.80		
9 : Don't know	11	0.20	5411	100.00		

NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release Frequency Distribution for Osteoporosis Section of the SP Questionnaire (OSQ_B.XPT) July 2006

# Times broken/fractured hip						
OSQ020a	Q020a Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency					
Missing	5323	98.37	5323	98.37		
1 to 3	86	1.59	5409	99.96		
9999 : Don't know	2	0.04	5411	100.00		

# Times broken/fractured wrist						
OSQ020b	020b Frequency Percent Frequency					
Missing	4881	90.21	4881	90.21		
1 to 5	528	9.76	5409	99.96		
9999 : Don't know	2	0.04	5411	100.00		

# Times broken/fractured spine						
OSQ020c	GQ020c Frequency Percent Frequency					
Missing	5292	97.80	5292	97.80		
1 to 6	116	2.14	5408	99.94		
9999 : Don't know	3	0.06	5411	100.00		

Ag	Age when fractured hip 1st time							
OSD030aa	D030aa Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumu							
Missing	5325	98.41	5325	98.41				
2 to 84	77	1.42	5402	99.83				
85 : 85 or older	8	0.15	5410	99.98				
99999 : Don't know	1	0.02	5411	100.00				

Under/over 50 when fracd. hip 1st time							
OSQ040aa Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Frequency							
Missing	5325	98.41	5325	98.41			
1 : Under 50 years old, or	37	0.68	5362	99.09			
2:50 years old or older?	49	0.91	5411	100.00			

Reason hip fracture occurred 1st time							
OSD050aa	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent			
Missing	5362	99.09	5362	99.09			
1 : A fall from standing height or less, for example, tripped, slipped, fell out of bed	30	0.55	5392	99.65			
2 : A hard fall, such as falling off a ladder or step stool, down stairs	11	0.20	5403	99.85			
3 : A car accident or other severe trama	5	0.09	5408	99.94			
9 : Don't know	3	0.06	5411	100.00			

Age when fractured hip 2nd time						
OSD030ab	SD030ab Frequency Percent Cumulative Frequency					
Missing	5399	99.78	5399	99.78		
26 to 84	10	0.18	5409	99.96		
85 : 85 or older	2	0.04	5411	100.00		

Under/over 50 when fracd. hip 2nd time							
OSQ040ab Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent Percent Prequency Percent							
Missing	5399	99.78	5399	99.78			
1 : Under 50 years old, or	1	0.02	5400	99.80			
2:50 years old or older?	11	0.20	5411	100.00			

Reason hip fracture occurred 2nd time							
OSD050ab	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent			
Missing	5400	99.80	5400	99.80			
1 : A fall from standing height or less, for example, tripped, slipped, fell out of bed	8	0.15	5408	99.94			
2 : A hard fall, suck as falling off a ladder or step stool, down stairs	1	0.02	5409	99.96			
9 : Don't know	2	0.04	5411	100.00			

Age when fractured hip 3rd time							
OSD030ac	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent			
Missing	5408	99.94	5408	99.94			
82	1	0.02	5409	99.96			
85 : 85 or older	2	0.04	5411	100.00			

Under/over 50 when fracd. hip 3rd time						
OSQ040ac Frequency Percent Frequency Perc						
Missing	5408	99.94	5408	99.94		
2:50 years old or older?	3	0.06	5411	100.00		

Reason hip fracture occurred 3rd time					
OSD050ac Cumulative Cum Frequency Percent Frequency F					
Missing	5408	99.94	5408	99.94	
1 : A fall from standing height or less, for example, tripped, slipped fell out of bed	3	0.06	5411	100.00	

Age when fractured wrist 1st time							
OSD030ba	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent			
Missing	4883	90.24	4883	90.24			
1 to 84	518	9.57	5401	99.82			
85 : 85 or older	4	0.07	5405	99.89			
99999 : Don't know	6	0.11	5411	100.00			

Under/over 50 when fracd. wrist 1st time						
OSQ040ba	040ba Frequency Percent Frequency					
Missing	4883	90.24	4883	90.24		
1 : Under 50 years old, or	435	8.04	5318	98.28		
2:50 years old or older?	93	1.72	5411	100.00		

Reason wrist fracture occurred 1st time							
OSD050ba	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent			
Missing	5318	98.28	5318	98.28			
1 : A fall from standing height or less, for example, tripped, slipped, fell out of bed	52	0.96	5370	99.24			
2 : A hard fall, such as falling off a ladder or step stool, down stairs	32	0.59	5402	99.83			
3 : A car accident or other severe trama	7	0.13	5409	99.96			
7 : Refused	1	0.02	5410	99.98			
9 : Don't know	1	0.02	5411	100.00			

Age when fractured wrist 2nd time						
OSD030bb	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent		
Missing	5308	98.10	5308	98.10		
5 to 78	98	1.81	5406	99.91		
99999 : Don't know	5	0.09	5411	100.00		

Under/over 50 when fracd. wrist 2nd time						
OSQ040bb	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent		
Missing	5308	98.10	5308	98.10		
1 : Under 50 years old, or	88	1.63	5396	99.72		
2:50 years old or older?	15	0.28	5411	100.00		

Reason wrist fracture occurred 2nd time						
OSD050bb	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent		
Missing	5396	99.72	5396	99.72		
1 : A fall from standing height or less, for example, tripped, slipped, fell out of bed	11	0.20	5407	99.93		
2 : A hard fall, such as falling off a ladder or step stool, down stairs	2	0.04	5409	99.96		
3 : A car accident or other severe trama	1	0.02	5410	99.98		
9 : Don't know	1	0.02	5411	100.00		

Age	Age when fractured wrist 3rd time							
OSD030bc	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent				
Missing	5384	99.50	5384	99.50				
9 to 67	25	0.46	5409	99.96				
99999 : Don't know	2	0.04	5411	100.00				

Under/over 50 when fracd. wrist 3rd time							
OSQ040bc	Obc Frequency Percent Frequency						
Missing	5384	99.50	5384	99.50			
1 : Under 50 years old, or	25	0.46	5409	99.96			
2:50 years old or older?	2	0.04	5411	100.00			

Reason wrist fracture occurred 3rd time					
OSD050bc	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency		
Missing	5409	99.96	5409	99.96	
1 : A fall from standing height or less, for example, tripped, slipped, fell out of bed	2	0.04	5411	100.00	

Age when fractured wrist 4th time						
OSD030bd Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulat						
Missing	5405	99.89	5405	99.89		
10 to 67	6	0.11	5411	100.00		

Under/over 50 when fracd. wrist 4th time							
OSQ040bd Frequency Percent Frequency Percer							
Missing	5405	99.89	5405	99.89			
1 : Under 50 years old, or	5	0.09	5410	99.98			
2:50 years old or older?	1	0.02	5411	100.00			

Reason wrist fracture occurred 4th time					
OSD050bd	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	5410	99.98	5410	99.98	
1 : A fall from standing height or less, for example, tripped, slipped, fell out of bed	1	0.02	5411	100.00	

Age when fractured wrist 5th time						
OSD030be Frequency Percent Frequency Perc						
Missing	5409	99.96	5409	99.96		
12 to 15	2	0.04	5411	100.00		

Under/over 50 when fracd. wrist 5th time							
OSQ040be Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent							
Missing	5409	99.96	5409	99.96			
1 : Under 50 years old, or	2	0.04	5411	100.00			

Age when fractured spine 1st time							
OSD030ca	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent			
Missing	5295	97.86	5295	97.86			
2 to 84	108	2.00	5403	99.85			
85 : 85 or older	5	0.09	5408	99.94			
99999 : Don't know	3	0.06	5411	100.00			

Under/over 50 when fracd. spine 1st time							
OSQ040ca	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent			
Missing	5295	97.86	5295	97.86			
1 : Under 50 years old, or	81	1.50	5376	99.35			
2:50 years old or older?	34	0.63	5410	99.98			
9 : Don't know	1	0.02	5411	100.00			

Reason spine fracture occurred 1st time						
OSD050ca	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent		
Missing	5377	99.37	5377	99.37		
1 : A fall from standing height or less, for example, tripped, slipped, fell out of bed	17	0.31	5394	99.69		
2 : A hard fall, such as falling off a ladder or step stool, down stairs	7	0.13	5401	99.82		
3 : A car accident or other severe trama	7	0.13	5408	99.94		
9 : Don't know	3	0.06	5411	100.00		

Age when fractured spine 2nd time						
OSD030cb Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent Frequency Percent						
Missing	5404	99.87	5404	99.87		
18 to 84	7	0.13	5411	100.00		

Under/over 50 when fracd. spine 2nd time						
OSQ040cb	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent		
Missing	5404	99.87	5404	99.87		
1 : Under 50 years old, or	2	0.04	5406	99.91		
2:50 years old or older?	5	0.09	5411	100.00		

NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release Frequency Distribution for Osteoporosis Section of the SP Questionnaire (OSQ_B.XPT) July 2006

Reason spine fracture occurred 2nd time						
OSD050cb	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent		
Missing	5406	99.91	5406	99.91		
1 : A fall from standing height or less, for example, tripped, slipped, fell out of bed	1	0.02	5407	99.93		
2 : A hard fall, such as falling off a ladder or step stool, down stairs	2	0.04	5409	99.96		
9 : Don't know	2	0.04	5411	100.00		

Age when fractured spine 3rd time						
OSD030cc	030cc Frequency Percent Frequency Percent					
Missing	5410	99.98	5410	99.98		
71	1	0.02	5411	100.00		

Under/over 50 when fracd. spine 3rd time						
OSQ040cc Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	5410	99.98	5410	99.98		
2:50 years old or older?	1	0.02	5411	100.00		

Reason spine fracture occurred 3rd time				
OSD050cc Cumulative Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Frequency Percent Percen				
Missing	5410	99.98	5410	99.98
1 : A fall from standing height or less, for example, tripped, slipped, fell out of bed	1	0.02	5411	100.00

Age when fractured spine 4th time					
OSD030cd	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent	
Missing	5410	99.98	5410	99.98	
72	1	0.02	5411	100.00	

Under/over 50 when fracd. spine 4th time						
OSQ040cd Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	5410	99.98	5410	99.98		
2:50 years old or older?	1	0.02	5411	100.00		

Reason spine fracture occurred 4th time				
OSD050cd Cumulative Cumulative Frequency Percent				
Missing	5410	99.98	5410	99.98
1 : A fall from standing height or less, for example, tripped, slipped, fell out of bed	1	0.02	5411	100.00

Age when fractured spine 5th time						
OSD030ce Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Perce						
Missing	5410	99.98	5410	99.98		
74	1	0.02	5411	100.00		

Under/over 50 when fracd. spine 5th time							
OSQ040ce Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent							
Missing	5410	99.98	5410	99.98			
2:50 years old or older?	1	0.02	5411	100.00			

Reason spine fracture occurred 5th time					
OSD050ce Cumulative Cumulative Frequency Percent Frequency Percent					
Missing	5410	99.98	5410	99.98	
1 : A fall from standing height or less, for example, tripped, slipped, fell out of bed	1	0.02	5411	100.00	

NHANES 2001-2002 Data Release Frequency Distribution for Osteoporosis Section of the SP Questionnaire (OSQ_B.XPT) July 2006

Age when fractured spine 6th time					
OSD030cf	Frequency	Percent		Cumulative Percent	
Missing	5410	99.98	5410	99.98	
76	1	0.02	5411	100.00	

Under/over 50 when fracd. spine 6th time						
OSQ040cf Frequency Percent Cumulative Cumulative Percent						
Missing	5410	99.98	5410	99.98		
2:50 years old or older?	1	0.02	5411	100.00		

Reason spine fracture occurred 6th time				
OSD050cf	Frequency		Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	5410	99.98	5410	99.98
1 : A fall from standing height or less, for example, tripped, slipped, fell out of bed	1	0.02	5411	100.00

Ever told had osteoporosis/brittle bones						
OSQ060	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent		
Missing	1	0.02	1	0.02		
1 : Yes	329	6.08	330	6.10		
2 : No	5058	93.48	5388	99.57		
7 : Refused	3	0.06	5391	99.63		
9 : Don't know	20	0.37	5411	100.00		

Ever treated for osteoporosis				
OSQ070	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	5082	93.92	5082	93.92
1 : Yes	243	4.49	5325	98.41
2 : No	84	1.55	5409	99.96
9 : Don't know	2	0.04	5411	100.00